

# IMMIGRATION (PORT FACILITIES) (JERSEY) ORDER 2015

## Arrangement

## Article

1	Interpretation	3
	Specified facilities	
	Citation and commencement	



## IMMIGRATION (PORT FACILITIES) (JERSEY) ORDER 2015

Made

Coming into force

**THE MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS**, in pursuance of sections 25(7) and 166(3) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 as extended to Jersey, with modifications and exceptions, by the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (Jersey) Order 2003, orders as follows –

### 1 Interpretation

- (1) In this Order
  - (a) the "1999 Act" means the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 of the United Kingdom, as extended to Jersey, with modifications and exceptions, by the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (Jersey) Order 2003; and
  - (b) an expression which is also used in the 1999 Act shall have the same meaning as the expression is given by that Act.
- (2) In Article 2 of this Order and for the purposes of section 25(1) of the 1999 Act as it applies in Jersey, the "manager" is the company called Ports of Jersey Limited and established under Article 3 of the Air and Sea Ports (Incorporation) (Jersey) Law 2015.

### 2 Specified facilities

For the purposes of section 25(7) of the 1999 Act as it applies in Jersey, the facilities (which the Minister may direct the manager to provide under section 25(1) of that Act) are –

- (a) at Jersey Airport, the accommodation used, at the date of the making of this Order, as the
  - (i) Customs and Immigration General Office,
  - (ii) Customs and Immigration Communications Rooms,
  - (iii) Customs and Immigration Rest Room,
  - (iv) Customs and Immigration Red Point Room,
  - (v) Customs and Immigration Viewing Point Lobby,

- (vi) Customs and Immigration Interview Rooms,
- (vii) Customs and Immigration Toilet Room, and
- (viii) Customs and Immigration Lobby;
- (b) at Elizabeth Harbour, the accommodation used, at the date of the making of this Order, as the
  - (i) Customs and Immigration Vehicle Inspection Shed,
  - (ii) Customs and Immigration Custody Suite, and
  - (iii) Customs and Immigration Office;

and

(c) at Gorey Harbour, the accommodation used, at the date of the making of this Order, as the Customs and Immigration Store Room,

or equivalent accommodation, together with all utilities and cleaning services supplied to such accommodation.

#### **3** Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the Immigration (Port Facilities) (Jersey) Order 2015 and shall come into force -

- (a) on 1st October 2015; or
- (b) immediately after the commencement (if later than that date) of transfer Regulations made under Part 5 of the Air and Sea Ports (Incorporation) (Jersey) Law 2015.

Signed	 	
Date		

Minister for Home Affairs